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DRAFT 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LICENSURE ACTION AND 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Educational Playcare, Ltd. RE: Educational Playcare - Cheshire 

c/o Nancy Walsh, Legal Representative   1430 Highland Ave. 

555 Day Hill Rd.  Cheshire, CT 06410 

Windsor, CT 06095  Child Care Center License #70369 

 

Pursuant to General Statutes § 19a-84 and § the 19a-79-2a (d) of the Regulations of Connecticut State 

Agencies, the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood (“Agency”) hereby provides notice of its intent to seek 

revocation or other disciplinary action as the Agency deems appropriate and consistent with the law against 

the above named Child Care Center license based on the following charges: 

 

1. Educational Playcare, Ltd. of Windsor, Connecticut, (“Operator”) is, and will be at all times referenced 

in this Statement of Charges, the holder of Connecticut Child Care Center License # 70369 to operate a 

child care center named Educational Playcare, located at 1430 Highland Ave., Cheshire, CT 06410 

(“program”). The Operator is responsible for compliance with the requirements of §§ 19a-79-1a through 

19a-79-13 of the Regulations. 

 

2. Nancy Walsh is the legal representative of the Operator. 

 

3. As a result of an investigation that began on or about June 24, 2022, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for staffing when staff did not assure the supervision of children at all 

times while the children are at the facility, indoors and outdoors, where a child, who left a classroom 

bathroom, entered an unoccupied classroom and was unsupervised for approximately 5 minutes in 

violation of § 19a-79-4a (c) (4) (d) of the Regulations. 

 

4. As a result of an investigation that began on or about July 20, 2022, the Agency found that the Operator 

failed to meet the requirements for staffing when staff did not assure the supervision of children at all 

times while the children are at the facility, indoors and outdoors, where a child, who left the classroom 

through a shared bathroom, entered an unoccupied classroom and was unsupervised for approximately 3 

minutes in violation of § 19a-79-4a (c) (4) (d) of the Regulations. 
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5. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 30, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when the 

Operator’s “Addendum to Supervision Policy and Playground Supervision Plan” was not implemented 

where staff did not conduct a “name to face child attendance” during transition, resulting in a child 

unattended in a classroom for approximately 9 minutes in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) of the 

Regulations. 

 

6. As a result of an investigation that began on or about August 30, 2022, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing when staff did not assure the supervision of 

children at all times while the children are at the facility, indoors and outdoors, where a child was left 

unattended in a classroom for approximately 9 minutes in violation of § 19a-79-4a (c) (4) (d) of the 

Regulations. 
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